Installation, Operation,
 and Maintenance
IOM-CoolAIR
Release Date: 11-12-20
CoolAIR
7.5 to 60 tons
Series BW
Packaged Water Cooled DX Unit

Drawings
• CoolAIR Dimensional Drawings
Model Designations
• Series BW
• Series BA
• Series BPA
• Series BHW
Guide Specifications
• Series BW
• Series BA
• Series BPA
• Series BHW
Technical Bulletins
o TB-14, “Piping Recommendation for Refrigerant Systems”.
(Required for Series BA only).
o TB-15, “Condensate Trapping”.
o TB-33, “Blowers Maintenance”.
o TB-60, “Mechanical Water Regulating Valve Hose Installation”.
o TB-63, “T6 Pro Thermostat Installation Instructions”.
o TB-64, “Torque Bolts Generic Assembly”.
Technical Reports
o TR-01, “Pre-startup Checklist”.
o TR-02, “A/C Unit Start-up Report”.
   IOM-CoolAIR
Page 4 of 35
Miscellaneous
• AIR Standard Warranty Policy.
2. INSTALLATION
2.1. Safety considerations
Installation and servicing of air-conditioning and process cooling equipment can be hazardous due
to system pressure and electrical components. Only trained and qualified service personnel
should install, repair, or service the equipment. Observe precautions in the literature, tags and
labels attached to the unit. Follow all safety codes. Wear personal protective equipment and put
safety as the priority item during work.
WARNING - ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
Failure to follow this warning could result in personal injury and/or death.
Before performing service or maintenance operations on a unit, turn off the main power switch.
Tag disconnect switch with a suitable warning label.
2.2. Receiving
This unit has been factory run-tested and has gone through a comprehensive inspection prior to
its packaging and shipment. However, shipping damage can occur and an inspection of the unit
should be performed immediately upon delivery. Note and photograph any external damage or
other damage due transportation on the freight carrier’s forms. Inspect the unit itself for internal
damage. File a claim with the shipping company if the equipment is damaged or incomplete.
2.3. Handling
Move the unit in its upright position to the installation site. The unit contains one or two lifting
access points for forklift and four brackets in the frame for hoist rings. If the air handler section
frame is used for lifting, caution must be taken to ensure that the bolts connected to both frames
are tightened when moving the compressor section and air handler section together.
Damage may occur during unit handling for installation. Extreme caution must be taken to prevent
any damage to the refrigerant system, especially when handling the unit with forklifts. This unit
may contain a system that is pressurized with refrigerant and if it is damaged, the refrigerant
could leak to the atmosphere or cause bodily harm due to the extreme cold nature of the
substance. Protective equipment such as gloves and safety glasses to minimize or prevent injury
in case of a system leak during installation must be used.
   IOM-CoolAIR
Page 5 of 35
2.4. Lifting
1. Before lifting the unit, be sure that all the shipping
material has been removed from the unit.
2. To assist in determining rigging requirements, weights